
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 20 May 2025 at 7.30 pm at Penn Chamber, Three Rivers 
House, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the Annual Council:- 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

    
Christopher Alley 
Oliver Cooper 
Ian Campbell 
Stephen Cox 
Harry Davies 
Steve Drury 
Vicky Edwards 
Andrea Fraser 
Elinor Gazzard 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Rue Grewal 
Philip Hearn 
Lisa Hudson 
Tony Humphreys 
Khalid Hussain 
Raj Khiroya 
Joan King 
Stephen King 
Chris Lloyd 
David Major 
 

Keith Martin 
Abbas Merali 
Chris Mitchell 
Debbie Morris 
Ian Morris 
Sarah Nelmes 
Louise Price 
Kevin Raeburn 
Paul Rainbow 
Reena Ranger 
Ciaran Reed 
Andrew Scarth 
Narinder Sian 
Mike Sims 
Tom Smith 
Cheryl Stungo 
Jon Tankard 
Chris Whately-Smith 
Anne Winter 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Date Not Specified 

 
4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of 
7 January 2025 and 25 February 2025 
 

(Pages 5 - 24) 

5.   Apologies for absence   
 

 

9.   To appoint the Deputy Leader and Lead Members 
 
The Leader to advise the Council in relation to: 
  
a)    The appointment of the Deputy Leader 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

b)    The appointment of Lead Members and their portfolio 
areas 
 
For Council to then make the appointments. 
 

10.   Review of Political Proportionality and Appointment of 
Committees 
 
To appoint the committees of the Council for the ensuing 
year, to determine the number of Members on each 
committee and to review the political proportionality of the 
committees. 
 

(Pages 29 - 38) 

11.   Appointment of members to committees 
 
In accordance with the allocation of seats, as determined at 
Item 8 above, and having regard to the nominations of the 
political groups (to be laid on the table), to appoint members 
to the following committees for the 2025/26 municipal year: 
  
a)     Policy & Resources Committee 
b)     General Public Services & Community Engagement 
Committee 
c)     Climate Change and Leisure Committee 
d)     Planning Committee 
e)     Licensing Committee 
f)       Regulatory Services Committee 
g)     Audit Committee 
h)     Council Tax Setting Committee 
 

(Pages 39 - 46) 

12.   Nomination of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees 
 
To appoint Chairs and Vice-Chairs to the Committees 
established at Item 8 above.  
 

(Pages 47 - 50) 

13.   Appointments to outside bodies 
 
To appoint council representatives to outside bodies 
 

(Pages 51 - 58) 

14.   Appointment of Sub-Committees and other bodies of 
Council 
 
To appoint the following Sub Committees of the Council and 
to appoint the membership thereof having regard to the 
nominations of the political groups, as laid on the table: 
a)     Local Plan Sub Committee 
b)     Appointments Committee 
c)     Appeals Committee 
d)     Investigatory & Disciplinary Committee 
 
 
  
 

(Pages 59 - 70) 

15.   Appointment of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Local 
Area Forums 
 
Council considered the proposed appointments to the 

(Pages 71 - 78) 

Page 2



 

 

positions of Chair and Vice-chair of the Local Area Forums for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

16.   Batchworth Neighbourhood Development Plan: Result of 
Referendum   
 

 

17.   Recommendation from the Policy and Resources 
Committee: Constitution Amendments - Code of Conduct 
and debt write-offs 
 
This report proposes two amendments to the Council’s 
constitution related to updates to the LGA Model Code of 
Conduct and providing a delegation to the Director of Finance 
to write off irrecoverable debts. 
 

(Pages 79 - 96) 

18.   Notification of Election Results 
 
To note the results of the District Council By-Elections on 19 
March 2025 for Abbots Langley and Bedmond, Ian Campbell 
Conservatives and 1 May 2025 for Durrants Ward, Paul 
Rainbow Liberal Democrats 
 

 

General Enqui
[...]
drea Fraser, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, 
Elinor Gazzard, Philip Hearn, Lisa Hudson, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, David Major, Keith Martin, 
Abbas Merali, Debbie Morris, Chris Mitchell, Louise Price, Kevin Raeburn, Reena Ranger, 
Ciaran Reed, Andrew Scarth, Narinder Sian, Mike Sims, Tom Smith, Jonathon Solomons, 
Cheryl Stungo, Jon Tankard and Anne Winter 
  
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Leah Mickleborough, Interim Committees and Elections Manager 
Stephen Rix, Associate Director, Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
 
External in Attendance: 
 
6 members of the public 
  
 
 

 
42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sara Bedford, Harry Davies, Rue 
Grewal, Khalid Hussain, Joan King, Ian Morris, Sarah Nelmes, Kevin Raeburn and Chris 
Whatley-Smith. 
 
Councillor Tom Smith had given apologies that he would be arriving late to the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that Councillor Sarah Nelmes had suffered an accident and asked Council to 
join him in wishing her well in her recovery. 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Following this item, Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst proposed a motion without notice, 
seeking to suspend Council procedure rules 11(6) and 16(6) which would, in his view, allow 
full and extensive debate on agenda item 3 which otherwise would not be debated. 
 
The Chair asked Council whether this could be agreed by consent, to which Councillor Oliver 
Cooper confirmed that whilst his group would not object to the suspension of rule 11(6), they 
could not support the suspension of rule 16(6) and he was seeking for a separate vote on 
each suspension.  
 
Given that the matter could not be resolved by general assent, the motion was seconded by 
Councillor Chris Lloyd who requested it be taken straight to the vote. As the motion was yet to 
be debated, the Chair called on Councillor Oliver Cooper who indicated his desire to 
[...]
, Tony Humphries, Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, 
Harry Davies, Steve Drury, Vicky Edwards, Andrea Fraser, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, 
Elinor Gazzard, Philip Hearn, Khalid Hussain, Joan King, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, 
David Major, Keith Martin, Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes, Louise Price, 
Kevin Raeburn, Reena Ranger, Ciaran Reed, Andrew Scarth, Narinder Sian, Tom Smith, 
Cheryl Stungo, Jon Tankard, Chris Whately-Smith and Anne Winter 
 
 
Kimberley Grout, Associate Director, Corporate and Community Services 
Leah Mickleborough, Interim Committee and Elections Manager 
Stephen Rix, Associate Director, Legal and Democratic Services 
Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
Emma Sheridan, Associate Director for Environment 
Jo Wagstaffe, Chief Executive 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
6 members of the public 
  

 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Alley, Rue Grewal, Lisa Hudson, Debbie 
Morris, Ian Morris, Mike Sims and Jonathon Solomons 

 
46 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

 
47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Members considered the minutes of the meeting of 10 December 2024. In relation to minute 
35b, Councillor Oliver Cooper confirmed that the amendment had been proposed by himself 
and seconded by Councillor Philip Hearn. Also in relation to minute 35b, Councillor Stephen 
Cox requested an amendment so that the minute reflected that Councillor Joan King, as a 
disabled councillor, had gone to use the toilet and therefore could not vote. This was 
seconded by Councillor Stephen King. 
 
Both amendments, and the minutes, were agreed by general assent. 

 
48 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 17



 

The Chair noted the recent events he had attended, most notably the moving Holocaust 
Memorial Service. He reminded members of his forthcoming charity quiz night at Watersmeet 
on 9 May. 
 
The Chair then turned to note the sad passing of 3 former counci
[...]
mith 

Planning Vice Chair  Elinor Gazzard 

Climate Change and Leisure Chair  Jon Tankard 
Chris Lloyd 

Climate Change and Leisure Vice Chair 
 

Licensing Chair  Harry Davies 

Licensing Vice Chair  Raj Khiroya 

Regulatory Services Chair  Harry Davies 

Regulatory Services Vice Chair Raj Khiroya 

Audit Chair  Tony Humphreys 

Audit Vice Chair Anne Winter 

Council Tax Setting Committee Chair   Stephen Giles-Medhurst 

Council Tax Setting Committee Vice Chair   Sarah Nelmes 

Local Plan Sub-Committee Chair Stephen Giles-Medhurst 

Local Plan Sub-Committee Vice Chair Louise Price 

Shareholder and Commercial Ventures 
Scrutiny Panel Chair 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst 

Shareholder and Commercial Ventures 
Scrutiny Panel Vice Chair 

Louise Price 

 

Page 48



 
 

 

  Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

0 
 

Appointment 
of 
 

 
Annual Council 
20 May 2025 

Members 
to  Outside 
bodies 

Page 51

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 
 
For Council to appoint members to the following outside bodies and roles: 
 

Body Number of 
seats to be 
filled  

Nominee(s) 

East of England Local Government 
Association - Reserved to Leader 

1 Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 

Chilterns Conservation Board 1 Louise Price 

Denham Aerodrome Consultative 
Committee  

1 Raj Khiroya 

Herts Waste Partnership 2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Sarah Nelmes 
Sub: Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 

LGA General Assembly - Reserved to 
Leader 

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Sarah Nelmes 
Sub:Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 

Hertfordshire Building Preservation 
Trust Ltd  

1 Elinor Gazzard 
Sub: Jon Tankard 

Herts County Council Heatlh Scrutiny 
Committee  

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Tony Humphries 
Sub: Steve Drury 

Three Rivers Museum Trust 1 Keith Martin 

Moor Park Mansion Heritage 
Foundation Trust  

4 
(1 per 
group) 

Cheryl Stungo 
Andrew Scarth 
Stephen King 

New Agreement Traffic Management 
Act 2004 Adjudication Joint 
Committee- PATROLAJC 

2 
(One to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Sarah Nelmes 
Sub: Stephen-Giles 
Medhurst 

Abbots Langley Community Centre- 
Management Committee 

1 David Major 

Hertfordshire Police and Crime 
Scrutiny Panel  

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Rue Grewal 
Andrew Scarth 
Sub: Tony Humphries 

Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant  1 Sarah Nelmes 

Page 52



 
 

 

Herts Climate Change and 
Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP)  

2 Chris Mitchell 
Jon Tankard (Sub 
Chris Lloyd) 

Herts Growth Board   2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Sub: Sarah Nelmes 

South Oxhey Community Board 
(run/organised by Countryside/Home 
Group) 

1 Rue Grewal 

South West Herts Strategic Planning 
Members Group (SPMG)  

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Sub: Louise Price 

Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
(observer rep required) 

1 Keith Martin 
Narinder Sian  

Seniors' Champion  1  

Young Persons' Champion 1 Jon Tankard 

Member Training Champion  1 Sarah Nelmes 

 
 
  
  

Page 53



 
 

 

  Page 54



 

0 
 

Appointment 
of 
 

 
Annual Council 
20 May 2025 

Members 
to  Outside 
bodies 

Page 55



 
 

 

 
 
For Council to appoint members to the following outside bodies and roles: 
 

Body Number of 
seats to be 
filled  

Nominee(s) 

East of England Local Government 
Association - Reserved to Leader 

1 Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 

Chilterns Conservation Board 1 Louise Price 

Denham Aerodrome Consultative 
Committee  

1 Raj Khiroya 

Herts Waste Partnership 2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Sarah Nelmes 
Sub: Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 

LGA General Assembly - Reserved to 
Leader 

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Sarah Nelmes 
Sub:Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 

Hertfordshire Building Preservation 
Trust Ltd  

1 Elinor Gazzard 
Sub: Jon Tankard 

Herts County Council Heatlh Scrutiny 
Committee  

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Tony Humphries 
Sub: Steve Drury 

Three Rivers Museum Trust 1 Keith Martin 

Moor Park Mansion Heritage 
Foundation Trust  

4 
(1 per 
group) 

Cheryl Stungo 
Andrew Scarth 
Stephen King 
Reena Ranger 

New Agreement Traffic Management 
Act 2004 Adjudication Joint 
Committee- PATROLAJC 

2 
(One to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Sarah Nelmes 
Sub: Stephen-Giles 
Medhurst 

Abbots Langley Community Centre- 
Management Committee 

1 David Major 

Hertfordshire Police and Crime 
Scrutiny Panel  

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Rue Grewal 
Andrew Scarth 
Sub: Tony Humphries 

Page 56



 
 

 

Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant  1 Sarah Nelmes 

Herts Climate Change and 
Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP)  

2 Chris Mitchell 
Jon Tankard (Sub 
Chris Lloyd) 

Herts Growth Board   2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Sub: Sarah Nelmes 

South Oxhey Community Board 
(run/organised by Countryside/Home 
Group) 

1 Rue Grewal 

South West Herts Strategic Planning 
Members Group (SPMG)  

2 
(one to be 
a 
substitute 
member) 

Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Sub: Louise Price 

Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
(observer rep required) 

1 Keith Martin 
Narinder Sian  

Seniors' Champion  1  

Young Persons' Champion 1 Jon Tankard 

Member Training Champion  1 Sarah Nelmes 

 
 
  
  

Page 57



 
 

 

  Page 58



 

0 
 

Appointment 
to 
 

 
Annual Council 
20 May 2025 

Sub-
committees 
and 

Other 
bodies 

Page 59

Agenda Item 14



 
 

 

 
 
For Council to appoint the following members: 
 
 

Committee Seats Conservative Green Labour Liberal 
Democrat 

Independent 

Local Plan 9   Stephen King Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Chris Lloyd 
Sarah Nelmes 
Louise Price 

 

Shareholder 
Scrutiny Panel 

9   Stephen King Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Keith Martin 
Sarah Nelmes 
Louise Price 

 

 
 
Appointments and Appeals Committees: 
To be constituted as 7 members, being 3 Liberal Democrat, 2 Conservative, 1 Green and 1 Labour, to be nominated by group leaders 
if meetings are convened 
 
Standards Committee: 
To be nominated as per the constitution if convened 
 
 
Other organisations and bodies: 
 

P
age 60



 
 

 

  
 

Nominee(s) Substitute 

Three Rivers Community Safety Partnership Board 1   

Three Rivers Local Strategic Partnership  2 Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Sarah Nelmes 
Steve Drury 

 

Community Safety Board (Police and Crime 
Commissioner Board)  

1 Steve Drury   

Environmental Forum  7 Cheryl Stungo 
All Lib Dems can 
attend 

  

Environmental Forum Chair  1 Jon Tankard   

Environmental Forum Vice-Chair 1 Chris Lloyd   

Equalities Forum 7   

Equalities Forum Chair 1 Kevin Raeburn  

Equalities Forum Vice-Chair 1 Anne Winter  

P
age 61



 
 

 

Seniors' Forum 1    

Youth Council   One 
Member 
from 
each 
Group 

Narinder Sian 
Jon Tankard 
Stephen Cox 

  

Internal Complaints Panel   To be notified on as 
required basis 

  

Staff Employer Forum   To be notified on as 
required basis 

  

South Oxhey Community Board 
(run/organised by Countryside/Home Group) 

1 
 

  

 

P
age 62



 
 

 

Page 63



 
 

 

  

P
age 64



 

0 
 

Appointment 
to 
 

 
Annual Council 
20 May 2025 

Sub-
committees 
and 

Other 
bodies 

Page 65



 
 

 

 
 
For Council to appoint the following members: 
 
 

Committee Seats Conservative Green Labour Liberal 
Democrat 

Independent 

Local Plan 9 Oliver Cooper 
Vicky 
Edwards 
Philip Hearn 

 Stephen King Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Chris Lloyd 
Sarah Nelmes 
Louise Price 

 

Shareholder 
Scrutiny Panel 

9 Abbas Merali 
Oliver Cooper 
Ian Campbell 

 Stephen King Stephen Giles-
Medhurst 
Keith Martin 
Sarah Nelmes 
Louise Price 

 

 
 
Appointments and Appeals Committees: 
To be constituted as 7 members, being 3 Liberal Democrat, 2 Conservative, 1 Green and 1 Labour, to be nominated by group leaders 
if meetings are convened 
 
Standards Committee: 
To be nominated as per the constitution if convened 
 
 
Other organisations and bodies: 
 

P
age 66



 
 

 

  
 

Nominee(s) Substitute 

Three Rivers Community Safet
[...]
ments to sub committees and other bodies Revised

	15 Appointment of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Local Area Forums
	Appointment of LAF chairs and vice-chairs Revised

	17 Recommendation from the Policy and Resources Committee: Constitution Amendments - Code of Conduct and debt write-offs
	Revised Code of Conduct




Minutes of the meeting


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Annual Council held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, on Tuesday, 20 May 2025 from Times Not Specified 
 

 
Present: Councillors  ,  ,  
 
Oliver Cooper, Ian Campbell, Stephen Cox, Harry Davies, Steve Drury, Vicky Edwards, 
Andrea Fraser, Elinor Gazzard, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Rue Grewal, Philip Hearn, Lisa Hudson, 
Tony Humphreys, Raj Khiroya, Joan King, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, David Major, Keith Martin, 
Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell, Ian Morris, Sarah Nelmes, Louise Price, Kevin Raeburn, Paul Rainbow, 
Reena Ranger, Ciaran Reed, Andrew Scarth, Narinder Sian, Mike Sims, Tom Smith, Cheryl Stungo, 
Jon Tankard, Chris Whately-Smith and Anne Winter 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Lucy Smith – Committee and Elections Manager 
Stephen Rix 
Joanne Wagstaffe - Chief Executive 
  
 
 

 
CL1/25 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIR OF COUNCIL  

 
It was moved by Councillor Stephen Cox and seconded by Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
that Councillor Stephen King be elected Chair for the ensuing year. There being no further 
nominations, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stephen King be appointed as the Chair of Three Rivers District 
Council for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Stephen King made and signed the Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Chair 
and was invested with the Chair’s Chain of Office 
 
Note: Cllr Raj Khiroya arrived at 19:38 
 

COUNCILLOR KING IN THE CHAIR 
 

CL2/25 VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING CHAIR  
 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst led the vote of thanks to the retiring Chair, Councillor Raj 
Khiroya, who had done a tremendous job as the Chair of the Council meetings.   
 
Councillor Raj Khiroya received the scroll of record of appreciation from Councillor Stephen 
King. 
 
The Immediate Past Chair gave a speech to the members stating that it was an honour and a 
privilege to be the chairman for the past two year and that last year the chair made a 
commitment to raise two thousand GBP for the Chairs Charity and that was achieved at the 
Chairs Quiz the previous week. 
 
 

CL3/25 APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIR OF COUNCIL  
 



 

It was moved by Councillor Sarah Nelmes and seconded by Councillor Andrew Scarth that 
Councillor Humphries be appointed Deputy Chair for the ensuing year. There being no further 
nominations, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tony Humphries be appointed Vice-Chair of Three Rivers District 
Council for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Humphries was invested with the Deputy Chair’s Chain of Office. 
 

CL4/25 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 07 January 2025 and 25 February 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CL5/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Christopher Alley, Khalid Hussain and Debbie 
Morris. 
 

CL6/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CL7/25 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair thanked Council for the honour of investing him as Chair of the Council for the 
ensuing municipal year and welcomed newly elected councillors. 
 
The Chair announced the Chair’s charities EDS UK and Oxhey Jets Football Club. 
 

CL8/25 APPOINTMENT OF LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sarah Nelmes, and seconded by Councillor Louise Price, that 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst be appointed as the Leader of the Council for the 2025/26 
municipal year.  There being no other nominations the proposal was agreed by general 
assent. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst be appointed as Leader of the Council 
for the 2025/26 municipal year. 
 

CL9/25 TO APPOINT THE DEPUTY LEADER AND LEAD MEMBERS  
 
Council considered proposed appointments to the positions of Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Lead Members. 
 
Councillor Ciaran Reed queried the change in Lead Members from 7 to 5 and could not find 
the change reflected in previous minutes. The Monitoring Officer clarified that the report on 
proportionality provided a delegation to the Monitoring Officer to make consequential changes 
to the constitution arising from the Annual General Meeting. 
 
Councillors Chris Mitchell and Oliver Cooper both raised concern that they had not been 
contacted about the change to the lead member amounts prior to the meeting and stated a 
conversation should have taken place. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst and seconded by Councillor Kevin 
Raeburn to appoint Sarah Nelmes as deputy Leader of the Council  
 



 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. Councillor Sarah Nelmes be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for the 2025/26 
municipal year. 

ii. The following be appointed as Lead Members for the 2025/26 municipal year: 

 Councillor Louise Price, Lead Member Resources, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

 Councillor Jon Tankard, Lead Member for Sustainability and Climate Change 

 Councillor Chris Lloyd, Lead Member for Leisure 

 Councillor Steve Drury, Lead Member Community Engagement, Public Safety 
and Housing 

 Councillor Sarah Nelmes, Lead Member for General Public Services 
 
Councillor Giles-Medhurst gave thanks for Councillor Andrew Scarth’s contribution to 
Community Safety and Partnerships.  
 

CL10/25 REVIEW OF POLITICAL PROPORTIONALITY AND APPOINTMENT OF 
COMMITTEES  

 
The Council was required by law to allocate seats in proportion to the political composition of 
the Council, with the aggregate membership of all the committees also being proportionate. 
The Council received a report setting out a proposed scheme of proportionality. 
 
Members agreed by General Assent unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the committees as set out at Annex A of the agenda report be appointed with the 
committee sizes shown; and 

(ii) the scheme of proportionality as set out at Annex A of the agenda report be adopted 
for the ensuing municipal year. 

 
CL11/25 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES  

 
Council considered the proposed nominations to the standing committees of the Council.  
 
Members agreed by General Assent unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the membership of the standing committees of the Council for 2025/26 be as follows: 
 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Councillors Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Steve Drury, Vicky Edwards, Stephen Giles-
Medhurst, Rue Grewal, Philip Hearn, Chris Lloyd, Chris Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes, Louise Price, 
Reena Ranger and Jon Tankard.  
 
Planning Committee 
Councillors Oliver Cooper, Harry Davies, Steve Drury, Elinor Gazzard, Philip Hearn, Stephen 
King, Chris Lloyd, Abbas Merali, Chris Mitchell, Debbie Morris and Chris Whately-Smith  
 
Named substitutes 
Councillors Stephen Cox, Vicky Edwards, Andrea Fraser, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Keith 
Martin, Sarah Nelmes, Louise Price, Reena Ranger, Narinder Sian, Mike Sims, and Tom 
Smith 
 
Licensing Committee 



 

Councillors Stephen Cox, Harry Davies, Andrea Fraser, Raj Khiroya, Debbie Morris, Ciaran 
Reed, Andrew Scarth, Narinder Sian and Anne Winter. 
 
Regulatory Committee 
Councillors Stephen Cox, Harry Davies, Andrea Fraser, Raj Khiroya, Debbie Morris, Ciaran 
Reed, Andrew Scarth, Narinder Sian and Anne Winter. 
 
General Public Services, Community Safety and Infrastructure Committee 
Councillors Christopher Alley, Ian Campbell, Steve Drury, Lisa Hudson, Stephen King, Sarah 
Nelmes, Paul Rainbow, Kevin Raeburn and Narinder Sian. 
 
Climate Change, Leisure and Housing Committee 
Councillors Raj Khiroya, Joan King, Chris Lloyd, Abbas Merali, Reena Ranger, Mike Sims, 
Tom Smith, Cheryl Stungo and Jon Tankard.  
 
Audit Committee 
Councillors Harry Davies, Lisa Hudson, Tony Humphries, Khalid Hussain, Stephen King, Keith 
Martin, Ciaran Reed, Mike Sims and Cheryl Stungo.  
 
Council Tax Setting Committee 
Councillors Oliver Cooper, Stephen Cox, Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Philip Hearn, Chris 
Mitchell, Sarah Nelmes and Louise Price. 
 

CL12/25 NOMINATION OF THE CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS OF COMMITTEES  
 
Council considered proposed nominations to the positions of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the 
committees and sub-committees of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that councillors be appointed to the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
committees of the Council as set out below: 
 
Policy and Resources Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice-chair - Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
 
General Public Services, Community Engagement 
Chair – Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
Vice-chair – Councillor Steve Drury 
 
Planning Committee 
Chair – Chris Whately-Smith 
Vice-chair – Elinor Gazzard 
 
Climate Change and Leisure Committee 
Chair - Councillor Jon Tankard 
Vice-chair - Councillor Chris Lloyd 
 
Licensing Committee 
Chair - Councillor Harry Davies 
Vice-chair - Councillor Raj Khiroya 
 
Audit Committee 
Chair - Councillor Tony Humphreys 
Vice-chair - Councillor Anne Winter 
 
Council Tax Setting Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice-chair - Councillor Sarah Nelmes 



 

 
Local Plan Sub-Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice Chair - Councillor Louise Price 
 
Shareholder and Commercial Ventures Scrutiny Panel Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Louise Price 
 
Local Plan Sub-Committee 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice Chair - Councillor Louise Price 
 
Shareholder and Commercial Ventures Scrutiny Panel 
Chair - Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Matthew Bedford 
 

CL13/25 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
Council considered a report setting out its proposed appointments to Outside Bodies for the 
2025/26 municipal year. It was noted that South Oxhey Community Board had been 
disbanded and so no councillors were allocated. 
 
Clarification had been sought by Councillor Oliver Cooper in regard to Committees requesting 
two members with one to be a substitute member, it was clarified by the Monitoring Officer 
that one member would sit on the committee and the other member would be a substitute.  
 
RESOLVED that the Council appoints representatives to outside bodies as set out below: 
 
East of England Local Government Association  
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
 
Chilterns Conservation Board 
Councillor Louise Price 
 
Denham Aerodrome Consultative Committee 
Councillor Raj Khiroya 
 
Herts Waste Partnership 
Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Substitute) 
 
LGA General Assembly 
Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Substitute) 
 
Hertfordshire Building Preservation Trust 
Councillor Elinor Gazzard 
Councillor Jon Tankard (Substitute) 
 
Herts County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Tony Humphreys 
Councillor Steve Drury (Substitute) 
 
Three Rivers Museum Trust 
Councillor Keith Martin 
 
Moor Park Mansion Heritage Foundation Trust 



 

Councillor Cheryl Stungo 
Councillor Andrew Scarth 
Councillor Stephen King 
Councillor Reena Ranger 
 
New Agreement Traffic Management Act 2004 Adjudication Joint Committee  
Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Substitute) 
 
Abbots Langley Community Centre Management Committee 
Councillor David Major 
 
Hertfordshire Police and Crime Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Andrew Scarth 
Councillor Rue Grewal (Substitute) 
 
Hertfordshire Armed Forces Covenant 
Councillor Sarah Nelmes 
 
Herts Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership 
Councillor Chris Mitchell 
Councillor Jon Tankard 
Councillor Chris Lloyd (Substitute) 
 
Herts Growth Board 
Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst 
Councillor Sarah Nelmes (Substitute) 
 
South West Herts Strategic Planning Members Group 
Councillor Stephen Giles Medhurst 
Councillor Louise Price (Substitute) 
 
Watford and Three Rivers Trust 
Councillor Narinder Sian (Observer) 
 

CL14/25 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND OTHER BODIES OF COUNCIL  
 
Council considered proposed appointments to the Sub-Committees of the Council and other 
Council bodies for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
It was noted that Three Rivers Community Safety Partnership Board and Three Rivers Local 
Strategic Partnership had been merged and renamed to Connecting Three Rivers. It was 
further noted that South Oxhey Community Board had been disbanded. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that appointments be made to the Sub Committees and other Bodies of the Council as 
set out below: 

 
Local Plan Sub Committee 
Councillors Oliver Cooper, Vicky Edwards, Philip Hearn, Chris Mitchell, Stephen King, 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Steve Drury and Louise Price 
 
Shareholder Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Abbas Merali, Oliver Cooper, Ian Campbell, Narinder Sian, Stephen King, Stephen 
Giles-Medhurst, Keith Martin, Sarah Nelmes and Louise Price 
 
Appointments and Appeals Committees: 



 

To be constituted as 7 members, being 3 Liberal Democrats, 2 Conservatives, 1 Green and 1 
Labour, to be nominated by group leaders if meetings are convened. 
 
Standards Committee: 
To be nominated as per the constitution if convened 
 
Three Rivers Community Safety Partnership Board 
Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Sarah Nelmes and Steve Drury 
 
Community Safety Board (Police and Crime Commissioner Board) 
Councillor Steve Drury 
 
Environmental Forum 
Chair – Councillor Jon Tankard 
Vice Chair – Councillor Chris Lloyd 
All members can attend 
 
Equalities Forum 
Chair – Councillor Kevin Raeburn 
Vice Chair – Councillor Anne Winter 
All members can attend. 
 
Seniors Forum 
Councillor Andrea Fraser Nominated by Councillor Oliver Cooper and Seconded by Councillor 
Ciaran Reed. 
 
Youth Council 
Councillors Narinder Sian, Jon Tankard, Stephen Cox and Ciaran Reed. 
 
Internal Complaints Panel 
To be notified on as required basis. 
 
Staff Employer Forum 
To be notified on as required basis 
Council considered proposed appointments to the Sub-Committees of the Council and other 
Council bodies for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
It was noted that Three Rivers Community Safety Partnership Board and Three Rivers Local 
Strategic Partnership had been merged and renamed to Connecting Three Rivers. It was 
further noted that South Oxhey Community Board had been disbanded. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

i. that appointments be made to the Sub Committees and other Bodies of the Council as 
set out below: 

 
Local Plan Sub Committee 
Councillors Oliver Cooper, Vicky Edwards, Philip Hearn, Chris Mitchell, Stephen King, 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Steve Drury and Louise Price 
 
Shareholder Scrutiny Panel 
Councillors Abbas Merali, Oliver Cooper, Ian Campbell, Narinder Sian, Stephen King, 

Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Keith Martin, Sarah Nelmes and Louise Price 
 
Appointments and Appeals Committees: 
To be constituted as 7 members, being 3 Liberal Democrats, 2 Conservatives, 1 Green and 

1 Labour, to be nominated by group leaders if meetings are convened. 
 



 

Standards Committee: 
To be nominated as per the constitution if convened 
 
Three Rivers Community Safety Partnership Board 
Councillors Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Sarah Nelmes and Steve Drury 
 
Community Safety Board (Police and Crime Commissioner Board) 
Councillor Steve Drury 
 
Environmental Forum 
Chair – Councillor Jon Tankard 
Vice Chair – Councillor Chris Lloyd 
All members can attend 
 
Equalities Forum 
Chair – Councillor Kevin Raeburn 
Vice Chair – Councillor Anne Winter 
All members can attend 
 
Seniors Forum 
Councillor Andrea Fraser 
 
Youth Council 
Councillors Narinder Sian, Jon Tankard, Stephen Cox and Ciaran Reed. 
 
Internal Complaints Panel 
To be notified on as required basis 
 
Staff Employer Forum 
To be notified on as required basis 

 
CL15/25 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS OF THE LOCAL AREA 
FORUMS  

 
Council considered the proposed appointments to the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Local Area Forums for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
As there were two nominees for Rickmansworth Chair, Chorleywood and Sarratt Vice Chair 
and Abbots Langley Vice Chair, a vote for each seat was undertaken and carried.  
 
Rickmansworth Local Area Forum Chair 
For Councillor Sarah Nelmes, 24 votes. 
For Councillor Andrea Fraser, 13 votes 
Abstaining none 
 
The vote concluded it was agreed by General Assent Councillor Andrea Fraser become 
Rickmansworth Local Area Forum Vice Chair. 
 
Chorleywood and Sarratt Local Area Forum Vice Chair 
For Councillor Harry Davies, 24 Votes 
For Councillor Philip Hearn, 13 Votes 
Abstaining none 
 
Abbots Langley Local Area Forum Vice Chair 
For Councillor Jon Tankard, 24 Votes 
For Councillor Vicky Edwards, 13 Votes 
Abstaining none 
 



 

The debate having concluded the substantive motion was put to General Assent and carried. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the following appointments be made to the Chair and Vice Chair positions on the Local 
Area Forums 

 
 Chair Vice Chair 
Abbots Langley Councillor Elinor 

Gazzard 
Councillor Jon Tankard 

Chorleywood and Sarratt Councillor Louise Price Councillor Harry Davies 
Croxley Green Councillor Steve Drury Councillor Chris Mitchell 
Rickmansworth Councillor Sarah Nelmes Councillor Andrea Fraser 
Watford Rural Councillor Rue Grewal Councillor Andrew Scarth 

 
 

CL16/25 BATCHWORTH NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN: RESULT OF 
REFERENDUM  

 
Members received a verbal update of the outcome of the Batchworth Neighbourhood 
Development Plan.  
 
The Committee by General Assent agreed to adopt and make the Batchworth neighbourhood 
Development Plan. 
 

CL17/25 RECOMMENDATION FROM THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 
CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS - CODE OF CONDUCT AND DEBT WRITE-OFFS  

 
The council received a report setting out changes to the code of conduct and debt write offs 
which had been recommended by the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
Councillor Oliver Cooper queried whether the council would write off all debts from companies 
that had become insolvent. The Chief Executive clarified that only irrecoverable debts would 
be written off.  
 
Members agreed by General Assent that the proposed constitutional amendments set out in 
paragraph 2.3 and 2.5 on the Recommendation from the Policy and Resources Committee: 
Constitution Amendments report be APPROVED. 
 

CL18/25 NOTIFICATION OF ELECTION RESULTS  
 
Council received and noted a summary of the election results following the District Elections 
on 2 May 2024. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


